

Supreme Court No. 97230-3

No. 77318-6-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY MONTALVO,

Petitioner.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

JAN TRASEN  
Attorney for Petitioner  
WSBA # 41177

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 4

THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW, AS THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER DECISIONS OF THE COURT OF APPEALS. RAP 13.4(b)(1). 4

1. The trial court abused its discretion by denying a mistrial, because a serious trial irregularity prejudiced the trial’s outcome..... 4
  - a. A mistrial should have been granted due to the admission of non-cumulative excluded evidence, and the inadequacy of the instruction ..... 6
  - b. Because of this serious irregularity, the Court’s decision is in conflict with other decisions of the Court of Appeals and with decisions of this Court. This Court should grant review..... 10
2. The State failed to satisfy its burden to establish the predicate to elevate the conviction to a felony pursuant to RCW 26.50.110. .... 11
  - a. The State bears the burden of establishing a defendant’s prior convictions – a fact which must be found by the jury beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 11
  - b. The State did not satisfy its burden to establish the admissibility of two predicate felony convictions as required by RCW 26.50.110(5) ..... 12

c. The prosecution's failure to satisfy its evidentiary burden means the Court of Appeals decision is in conflict with its other decisions and with decisions of this Court..... 16

F. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court**

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 14

In re Heidari, 174 Wn.2d 288, 274 P.3d 366 (2012). .... 16

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) ..... 16

State v. Jacobs, 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005) ..... 14

State v. Johnson, 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1994)..... 5

State v. Miller, 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005)..... 12, 15

State v. Suleski, 67 Wn.2d 45, 406 P.2d 613 (1965) ..... 8, 9

State v. Weber, 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) ..... 5, 7, 11

**Washington Court of Appeals**

State v. Babcock, 145 Wn. App. 157, 185 P.3d 1213 (2008).. 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

State v. Carmen, 118 Wn. App. 655, 77 P.3d 368 (2003) ..... 12, 15

State v. Escalona, 49 Wn. App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987) ..... 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

State v. Gray, 134 Wn. App. 547, 138 P.3d 1123 (2006)..... 12

State v. McDonald, 2019 WL 1989620 (Wash. Ct. App. May 6, 2019) ... 9

**United States Supreme Court**

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 11

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 11

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970). 11, 17

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)  
 ..... 16

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed. 2d 656  
 (1969), reversed on other grounds, Alabama v. Smith, 490 U.S. 794,  
 109 S.Ct. 2201, 104 L.Ed.2d 865 (1989)..... 16

**Washington Constitution**

Const. art. I, § 3..... 11

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 16

**Statutes**

RCW 26.50.110(5)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

SMC 12A.06 ..... 14, 15

**Rules**

GR 14.1(a),..... 9

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2)..... 4, 11, 17
